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Memorandum

To:
 All vendors responding to LOC# 33724

From:
David L. Litchliter, Executive Director

Date:
August 28, 2002

Project Number: 33724

Re:
Clarification Questions and Answers

The clarifications below are for questions received as of August 26, 2002, for Letter of Configuration No. 33724 for the implementation of a web-based application to collect, settle and distribute court assessment fines for the Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration (MDFA).  

1. The State has added the following new requirements to the LOC.  Vendor must include responses to these requirements in his proposal and provide associated costs.
Section VI, H. 

Contractor must provide a detailed project plan:

1. Plan must describe:

a. Tasks to be accomplished, 

b. Deliverables (including review cycles), 

c. Resource estimates for both the State and the Contractor, 

d. Timelines, 

e. Assumptions, and

f. How the plan will be used to manage the project and manage risks associated with the assumptions documented in the work plan. 

2. Contractor must also describe the deliverable review cycles and how changes to the plan will be managed if the State rejects deliverables and a rework/re-review cycle is initiated.

3. Contractor must acknowledge that the State reserves the right to reject deliverables during the review cycle and that the Contractor will be expected to repeat the work/review cycles as needed to reach acceptance by the State. Contractor must document assumptions used to address this possibility when building the work plan.

4. The project plan will be updated as the first project deliverable. Failure to reach acceptance on the work plan within the first 10 business days following contract signing will result in cancellation of the project.

Section VI, I.

All system designs and schemas as well as operating, quality assurance, and administrative processes must be completely documented and knowledge transfer completed before acceptance of this implementation by the State. The list of expectations for documentation and knowledge transfer includes, but is not limited to the following:

1. Design reviews, 

2. Configuration reviews, 

3. Compilation and deployment procedures, 

4. Administrative and maintenance procedures, 

5. Code reviews, 

6. Code walkthroughs, 

7. Documented results from unit and system tests, 

8. Stress test results, 

9. Script documentation and walkthroughs, and 

10. Regular review of work-in-process.

Section VI, J.

At a minimum, vendor is expected to provide and the State accept the following deliverables before the project is finally accepted. These deliverables must be clearly identified in the proposed project plan as milestones.
	Deliverables

	Project Plan

	Solution Design Document 

	Systems Administration Guide

	Help Desk Guide

	Training and Other Materials for Knowledge Transfer

	Application Deployment Documentation (programs, scripts, configurations, etc.)

	Operations Documentation (including refresh, backup, recovery, etc.)


2. Section V, B, 3 states “The application must generate detail down load data on those transactions manually entered for uploading into SAAS.”  The vendor understands the requirement. Would the State be amenable to alternative solutions to the manual processing of checks that would allow for simpler reconciliation and reporting?
Response:  Vendor must respond to the requirement as stated in the LOC first, including cost.  Vendor is then welcome to propose any additional alternatives and the costs for alternative solutions must be clearly identified separately from the required solution.  

3. Section V, D requests “…online reporting functionality through a password protected URL.” Would the vendor be correct in assuming password protection is separate from the authentication and authorization referenced in Section V, B, 2?

Response:  Yes, Vendor’s assumption is correct. 
4. Section V, H references information on the reverse side of the form. Could DFA please provide a copy of the reverse side of the form? If not, may vendors assume this information is static and can be included on a single Web page?

Response:  This reference to the reverse side of the form should have been omitted from the LOC.  It is correct that any general information regarding the filing of fees would be a single, static web page. 

5. The following questions all refer to Section V, K:

a) 
This appears to be a requirement for a database administration tool to move to archive tables the data associated with FY’s that have been closed.  To rephrase the requirement for the sake of verifying our understanding of it is it correct to say the following?

· The system shall keep available for reports referenced in section D the current open FY and the four closed years preceding.  

· Processes must be developed to archive the data from the fifth year preceding, and older, removing them from the active tables and placing them in archive tables.  

· Facility must be provided to either restore the archived data to the active tables, or pending design approval from the State, allow the desired reporting capabilities directly from the archived tables. 

· All the above-described functions must be fully tested and documented.
Response:  Yes, the above steps are correct. 

b)
Would a feature allowing web-based reporting from the archives be desirable?
Response:  Vendor must respond to the requirement as stated in the LOC first, including cost.  Vendor is then welcome to propose any additional alternatives and the costs for alternative solutions must be clearly identified separately from the required solution.   

c)
Would the State prefer archiving to CD-ROM?
Response:  Vendor must respond to the requirement as stated in the LOC first, including cost.  Vendor is then welcome to propose any additional alternatives and the costs for alternative solutions must be clearly identified separately from the required solution.  

6. Is there any objection to having some of this work done offshore?

Response:  As stated in Section VIII.B., the State expects most work to be done onsite, thus offsite savings and benefits must be demonstrated by the Vendor in the proposal.  The requirements for knowledge transfer, acceptance testing, implementation, and training as described in Section VI of the LOC must be performed onsite.  In addition, the State would expect other project critical steps (e.g., requirements definition, design review, etc.) to be conducted onsite and the specifics for onsite requirements  will be included in the agreed upon project plan.

For offsite work, the Vendor will be required to provide and/or certify the following for each individual included in the Vendor’s proposal:

a) That, if onsite interviews are required, the individual can be at the specified location in Mississippi within the timeframe specified in the LOC.  All costs associated with onsite interviews will be the responsibility of the Vendor.

b) That the individual is proficient in spoken and written English.  Each candidate will be expected to demonstrate his or her proficiency during the interview(s).

c) That the individual is a U.S. citizen or that the individual meets and will maintain employment eligibility requirements in compliance with all INS regulations.  The Vendor must provide evidence of identification and employment eligibility prior to the award of a contract that includes any personnel who are not U. S. citizens.

d) A direct telephone number at which the individual may be contacted while working offsite. [Note: All telephone work must be accomplished during MDFA’s normal working hours.]  The State will pay toll charges in the continental United States.  The Vendor must arrange a toll-free number for all other calls.
7. Is there an incumbent consulting firm that has worked with MDFA in the past or is working with them now? 

Response:  MDFA developed the functional requirements for this project with no outside, contractor assistance and there is no incumbent on this project.  There are several vendors, though, who have worked or are working on similar e-government projects for the State:  IBM, EzGov, EmergingSoft, IKON, Software AG and Saber.

8. Is there a budget for this work and if so, how much?

Response:  It is the State’s policy not to disclose the project budget during the LOC process.

9. Is there a standard format for proposal preparation?

Response:  It is highly desirable for the Vendor to obtain an electronic copy of this document and to intersperse responses into each section, as appropriate, in preparing the proposal.  The Vendor should use a combination of indents, unique fonts, or other word processing devices to allow the response to be easily distinguished from the original RFP text.  Note:  As described above, every portion of the Vendor's proposal must be clearly identifiable and distinguishable from the original RFP text.  The Vendor must not type in or otherwise alter or rekey any of the original text of this RFP.  If the State determines that the Vendor has altered any language in the original RFP, the State may, in its sole discretion, disqualify the Vendor from further consideration.  The RFP issued by ITS is the official version and will supersede any conflicting RFP language submitted by the Vendor.

In any event, the Vendor must respond to each point in all sections and exhibits, including the standard contract attached as Exhibit C, with the information requested.

10. Because of the need to review and refine the requirements definitions, would you consider making this a two Phase Project with the first Phase being to complete a detailed requirements definition? This is especially important due to the fixed price nature of this Project.

Response:  The State is not amenable to making this a two-phased project. However, we do agree on the need to review and refine the requirements and would expect the project plan to include the requirements definition phase as one of the initial tasks of the project.  The State believes that there is a sufficient level of detail provided in the LOC requirements for Vendors with experience in the operational environment to provide a fixed price proposal.
11. How many DFA codes are there in each category -

· County courts/city courts/justice courts

· State agencies that receive the funds

· Assessment types for fines/fees

· Revenue codes

Response:  The following data reflects the current number of codes, but is subject to change.  Vendor must be advised that the State will not accept severe restrictions on the numbers in each category.  [Note: the last three bullets refer to items that are handled by the existing Payment Engine interface to SAAS and thus any future increase or change will MDFA’s responsibility to update, not the Vendors.]

· County courts/city courts/justice courts – Approximately 450
· State agencies that receive the funds – Approximately 20 agency/fund combinations 

· Assessment types for fines/fees – Approximately 15

· Revenue codes – Approximately 21
12. Are the codes presently used by DFA for each category numeric, alphanumeric or alphabetic?

Response:  The existing codes are alphanumeric.

13. What is the sign-on mechanism for the application? Is password access required for users to enter fee amounts?

Response:  The State requires that users be able to securely enter and retrieve data from the application, but the specific signon mechanism for accomplishing this should be proposed by the Vendor.

14. If there are common data elements across applications, where and how will these be maintained (e.g.- user access setup and login, master list of cities/counties, agencies)?

Response:  The State requires that common data elements be maintained, but the specific mechanism for accomplishing this should be proposed by the Vendor.

15. Is password access required for editing data elements in the lists of courts, agencies, assessment types and revenue types?

Response:  Yes, the State requires restricted access to modifying that information.

16. How will validation of the check amount be handled in the new application?

Response:  The amount of the e-check must be calculated based upon the data submitted by the users.  Users will not be allowed to directly enter the amount of the check.  They will only enter their bank account and route/transit number and the e-check payment will be processed for the amount calculated by the application.

17. What is the reconciliation mechanism for the online entries?

Response:  A threefold approach is used to reconcile entries made through the

portal.

The Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Fiscal Management is responsible for ensuring that the total transactions collected through the portal, minus fees, equal the electronic deposit received into the State Treasury bank account.  This is accomplished by reconciling the daily settlement report (summary and detail transactions for a given date) with the SAAS CC Load report and the deposit reported by the treasury.  This process balances total dollars received through the portal from all state agencies with SAAS and the Treasury.

The Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Budget and Accounting, is responsible for reconciling the transactions collected through the portal application with the funds transferred to the receiving agencies.  The settlement report and the SAAS A690CC series report are compared.  This report is generated after the receipt documents are approved in SAAS.  Budget and Accounting provides written instructions on the distribution of funds that in loaded on the SAAS distribution table.  In nightly processing portal transactions are matched with the distribution table and the A690CC report is generated.

The City/County entity will generate input from hard copy documents. The documents will total the amount of the check drawn to the Office of Budget and Accounting for fee payment.

18. How is late reporting identified? Does an audit trail have to be maintained of late reporting?

Response:  There is no requirement for late reporting in this LOC.  The State anticipates that it will be able to obtain the necessary information in this area from the data submitted by the user during the online process.

19. What is the functionality of SAAS? Where does the SAAS reside (what platform etc.)? Is the update into SAAS an online update??

Response:  SAAS is the Statewide Automated Accounting System.  It is the enterprise financial system for Mississippi state government.  It resides on the State’s mainframe, and the update to SAAS for this application will be handled by an existing batch interface from the Mississippi.gov portal Payment Engine.

20. Will the transfer process for transfer to the state treasury funds continue to be monthly?

Response:  The cities/counties/courts are required by law to transfer the funds at least monthly.  As the data is collected by this application, it will be transferred to the State’s treasury at that time, which can happen as often as daily.

21. How are accounting interfaces handled? What kind of interface is required between the SAAS and the web application? Are there any other system interfaces?

Response:  The interface to SAAS is handled via the existing batch interface through the Payment Engine.  The only other interface required is the date upload for manual checks as described in Section V.B and Exhibit L.

22. Are any graphical reporting capabilities required?

Response:  No, there are not graphical reporting capabilities required in this LOC.

23. What is the deployment and transition plan – will this be a phased plan?

Response:  The Vendor should propose his recommendation based upon his experience with similar projects and include this stage in the project plan.

24. What is the level of implementation support required? 

Response:  The minimum required by the State for this project is stated in Section VI of the LOC.

25. What are the training requirements?

Response:  The Vendor should propose his recommendation based upon his experience with similar projects and include this stage in the project plan.  Vendor should include the development of the training materials in his proposed cost.

The State will use a train-the-trainer approach since MDFA will be responsible for providing user information as described in Section VI.G.  The estimated number of State personnel to be trained on the functionality of the system is 15.  The estimated number of State personnel to be trained on the operations/support/programming aspects of the application is 10.

26. What are the data volumes and performance requirements? 

Response:  The Vendor should propose his recommendation based upon his experience with similar projects and include this stage in the project plan.  Vendor should include the development of the training materials in his proposed cost.

27. What is the average number of transactions that the application will be expected to handle in a 30-day period? 

Response:  Assuming each city/county/court submits monthly as required by law, there would be up to 450 submissions per month.  However, given the expected  ease of using the application, some may choose to submit more often than the minimum required.

28. What is the maximum number of users likely to be accessing the application at any one time?

Response:  The State assumes up to 50 users may access the application at any one time and will not accept severe restrictions in this area.

29. What is the projected increase in the number of users accessing the application every year? What is the anticipated increase in the number of  (1) courts (2) state agencies (3) assessment types (4) revenue types the application will handle every year?

Response:  The State has no means of projecting of the number of courts that may be added during the lifecycle of this project, but for estimation purposes would assume it to be minimal (i.e., less than 50.)  Any increase in the other 3 items will not impact this application as they will be updated and handled via the Payment Engine.

Notice:  The deadline for proposal submissions has been extended until Tuesday, September 10, 2002 at 3:00pm (cst).

Board Members – Lynn C. Patrick, Chairman ( Cecil L. Watkins, Vice-Chairman ( Stephen A. Adamec, Jr. ( David G. Roach 

Legislative Advisors ( Representative Cecil Brown ( Senator Tommy Moffatt
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